Installation, maintenance and
operating instructions
Neles™ positioner
Series NE
©
 V
al
m

Mounting parts for B1C25-502 and
B1J25-322 actuators (S2)	 19
TYPE CODE	 20
Subject to change without notice.
All trademarks are property of their respective owners.
37NE72EN - 10/2022
1.	 INTRODUCTION
1.1	 General view
Neles™ NE700 electro-pneumatic posiotioner is used for
positioning double or single acting actuator.
1.2	Principle of operation
Operation is based on the torque balance. Force coil (152) located
in the field of the permanent magnet (168) creates a torque
proportional to the signal current on the balance beam (164).
The feed-back spring (41) causes a counter-torque proportional
to the actuator position; this position is transmited via the actuator
shaft, the coupling (52), the feed-back shaft (26), the cam plate (29)
and the lever (33) as a relative displacement to the lower end of the
feed-back spring (41).
The nozzle (166) senses the torque balance on the beam
(164). When the input signal increases, the balance beam (164)
approaches the nozzle (166) and the nozzle pressure rises. This
causes the diaphragm piston (8), the beam (5) and the spool (44.2)
to move downward. The pilot valve (44) distributes supply air (S)
to the upper side of the actuator piston via channel C2, and from
the lower side via channel C1 through the pilot valve (44) to the
exhaust port. The actuator piston moves until the balance beam
is in equilibrium. At this point the actuator is exactly in the position
required by the input signal.
The spring (40) causes a negative feed-back between the first
amplification stage (nozzle 166 and restriction 24) and the second
(pilot valve assembly 44). By changing the lower fastening point
for the spring (40) on the balance beam (164), the dynamics of the
positioner can be adapted to suit the actuator size.
The zero adjustment (61) is mechanical and the range adjustment
(35.6) is electrical.
The differential diaphragms effectively offset the effect of
fluctuations in the supply pressure.
Fig. 1.	 Schematic diagram
Parts list for Figure 1:
Item		  Part
5		  Beam
8		  Diaphragm piston
24		  Restriction
26		  Feed-back shaft
29		  Camplate
33		  Lever
35.6		  Range adjustment
40		  Internal feed-back spring
41		  Feed-back spring
44.1		  Pilot valve body
44.2		  Pilot valve spool
46		  Changeover piece
52		  Coupling
61		  Zero adjustment
152		  Force coil
164		  Balance beam
166		  Nozzle
168		  Permanent magnet
1.3	Marking of positioner
The positioner has an adhesive ID plate, see Fig. 2.
The ID plate contains the following information (from top to bottom):

27 2 Washer
28 2 Screw
14.	TYPE CODE
ELECTRO-PNEUMATIC POSITIONER NE 700
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.
NE 7 2 6 / S1 – K
1. PRODUCT GROUP
NE Electro-pneumatic positioner
2. SERIES CODE
3. INPUT SIGNAL RANGE
2 4-20 mA; 0-20 mA
4. PILOT VALVE SIZE CONNECTIONS
S, C1, C2
4 Ø4 mm 1/4 NPT
6 Ø6 mm 1/4 NPT
7 Ø6 mm HC 3/8 NPT
5. ACTION
Suitable for Double and Single action, without sign.
A Single action, linear motion.  Applicable ONLY to D/R series spring
diaphragm linear actuators, max. stroke size 57 mm  (2-¼ in).
6. OPTIONS
If several options below are needed to the same positioner, the
codes shall be marked in presented order from top. Temperature
range for various options shall be considered carefully.
-
Standard, IP 54 enclosure, PG11 conduit entry.
S1  always to be defiened.
Temperature range -25° to +85 °C / -13° to +185 °F.
R Water and dustproof enclosure IP65 / NEMA 4 and 4X.
W Better vibration resistance. Special flexure pivot and diamond
coated pilot.
H
High temperature construction. Viton diaphragms and seals.
Temperature range -10° to +120 °C/ +14° to +248 °F.
Not available with options A and accessory K.
S1
Positioner with attachment face acc. to standard VDI/VDE 3845,
equipped with an H-clip.
When the units are separate deliveries,VDI/VDE ear is supplied.
Not applicable to globe valve actuators (5th sign A).
J30 Square shaft and special mounting kit.
Available in US only.
A
Pressure gauges, scale bar/psi/kPa, basic material brass, nickel
plated, housing stainless steel, glycerine filled. 5th sign always to
be defined.
Temperature range -25° to +70 °C/ -13° to +158 °F.
Y Special construction.
-□ ACCESSORIES
K
Filter regulator for supply air type BELLOFRAM 51FR.
Pressure gauge, scale bar/psi/kPa, basic material brass, nickel
plated, housing stainless steel, glycerine filled.
Temperature range -18 °C - +52 °C / -10 °F - +125 °F.
Filter size 5 μm. Not available with HC-pilot (4th sign 7)
Specified in the option sticker.
In connection with the Ø6 HC-pilot valve (4th sign 7), must be used
large capacity filter regulator (not K) for actuator bigger than B1C
40 and B1J 32.
Installation with mounting bracket.
CE01 PG11 / 1/2 NPT conduit entry nipple. Will be specified in the option